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Saxr P, A. SOLOMON: May I now, Sir, for how long this question as been under consideration of the overnment?

Sarr ABID ALI: I have submitted, ir, that there is no such proposal un-
>r consideration.
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Surr B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May
1 know, Sir, whether there is any difference between the minimum wages prevalent in- Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh and, if so, what steps are taken by the Government to formulate a uniform policy so that uniform minimum wages would be paid to those workers in both the States?

Surr ABID ALI: Yes, Sir. The various State Governments have fixed minimum wages for this category also and these vary from State to State.
Whenever any point of dispute arises, then under the auspices of the Centra] Government a meeting is held to resolve it.

Surt B. D. KHOBARAGADE: I have specifically asked whether there is any difference and, if so, what steps have been taken by the Government in this respect. So far as I understand, Sir, a representation by the bidl workers from Maharashira hag been made to the Union Labour Minister and in that respect I would like io know whether any steps have been taken so far.

Surr ABID ALI: Sir, steps are taken by the State Government, not by us. Only when inter-State difference; arise, we convene a meeting and try to resolve them.

ENQUIRY INTO STRIKE BY GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES

*118. Surr JUGAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of L.ABOUR AND EmpPLOY-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any enquiry is being made to analyse mformation in connection with the strike by Goveinment employees which took place im
July, 1960;

(b) 1if so, who is making the enquiry and when the report of enquiry is expected;

(¢) what points or i.sues have been submitted for the enquiry; and

(d) whether any steps have since been taken in this connection?
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Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or LAB-OUR anp EMPLOYMENT anp PLAN-NING (Surr L. N. MisHra): (a) and
(c) Yes, to analyse the information already available ang obtain further information, wherever necessary, to have a complete account of the strike.

(b) Shri R. L. Mehta, Joint Secretary in the Ministry. It is not possible to specify the date by which his report would be ready.

(d) Shri Mehta has visited a number of places and met the representatives of Government and their employees to collect material for his study.

Surr JUGAL KISHORE: May I know whether any action has been taken or will be taken against those who took part in promoting that strike?

Surr L. N. MISHRA:_ That is a separate guestion, Sir. This enquiry has nothing to do with the punishment aspect.
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TMPORT AND PRODUCTION OF SULPHUR IN
INDIA

*119. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND IN-DUSTRY be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No. 10 in the. Rajya Sabha on the 8th November, 1960 and state:
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(a) the quantities of sulphur required per year for the various industries given in the statement laid on the Table of the House in answer to the

. said question; ang

(b) whether any sulphur is produced in the country or whether the entire required quantity is imported?

Tae MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY
(Surt ManusHAT SHAHR): (a) and (b)
A statement is 1aid on the Table of, the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The current annual requirementg of the various industries are of the following order: —

Name of the Industry Requirement
(Tons)
1. Fertiliser Industry—
(a) Ammonium Sulphate
(Acid process) and Phnsphate 30,000
(b) Superphosphate, 60,000
2. Steel pickling etc. 10,000
3. Petroleum Refining 2,500
4. Industrial Explosives. . 500
5. Alaminium Sulphate and other inorganic Heavy Chemicals . 20,000
6. Rayon and Staple Fibre 20,000
7. Carbon disulphide Manufacture 5,000
8. Sugar Industry 12,000
9. Miscellaneous Industries (Paper. Rubber, Sulphur-~
dioxide and Fireworks) 8,000
10. Sulphuric Acid Industry
" (For industries not specified above). . . 32,000
TOTAL 2,00,000

(b) There is no indigenous produc:
tion of sulphur. The entire require ments are met by imports.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May know, Sir, the countries from whic sulphur is being imported at present

SHRI
USA,

MANUBHAI SHAH: Tt
Ttaly and Burma.

